



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9725/2024 & CM APPL. 39862/2024, 39863/2024 & 39864/2024**

VIJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Keshav Sehgal, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Priyanka Swami, (Government
Pleader) with Mr. Souresh Nagar and
Mr. Yash Vardhan Kaushik,
Advocates for respondent no.1 to 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

18.07.2024

1. Notice issued.
2. Ms. Priyanka Swami, learned Government Pleader, accepts notice on behalf of respondents no.1 to 4 and seeks time to take instructions to assist the court on the next date of hearing.
3. Petitioner is directed to take steps to effect the service upon the remaining respondents, returnable on 22.08.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 18, 2024/ry